

Nos. 85-1377, 85-1378, and 85-1379

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1985

---

CHARLES A. BOWSHER, COMPTROLLER GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL ,

*Appellants,*

v

MIKE SYNAR, MEMBER OF CONGRESS, ET AL ,

*Appellees*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE  
NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION**

---

LOIS G WILLIAMS\*

Director of Litigation

GREGORY O'DUDEN

Assistant Director of Litigation

RICHARD S EDELMAN

ELAINE D. KAPLAND

CARY P SKYLAR

Assistant Counsels

National Treasury Employees Union

1730 K Street, N W , Suite 1101

Washington, D C 20006

(202) 785-4411

*Counsel for Appellees,*

*National Treasury Employees Union,*

*et al*

\*Counsel of Record

April

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
1. The Gramm-Rudman Act .....	1
2. Proceedings Below .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
THE ACT'S AUTOMATIC DEFICIT REDUCTION PROCESS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	8
INTRODUCTION .....	8
I. THE AUTOMATIC DEFICIT REDUCTION PROCESS CONSTITUTES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DELEGATION OF CONGRESS' RESPONSIBILITY TO SET SPENDING LEVELS .....	9
A. The Governing Principles of the Delegation Doctrine Underscore that Fundamental Policy Choices, Such as Those Required to Establish the Contours of Federal Spending, Must Be Made by Congress and Not by Unelected Officials .....	9
B. The Statute's Automatic Deficit Reduction Mechanism Frustrates the Delegation Doctrine's Central Purpose of Ensuring that Elected Legislators Be Accountable for the Fundamental Policy Determinations Concerning the Setting of Federal Spending Levels .....	14
1. The Automatic Mechanism Represents an Incomplete Exercise of the "Essentials of the Legislative Function" .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Act Provides Insufficient Standards to Guide the Administrators in the Making of the Critical Budget Deficit Projections Which Ultimately Form the Basis of an Automatically Enacted Federal Spending Law .....	21
3. The Rationale of “Governmental Necessity” Cannot Justify the Act’s Delegation..	28
4. The Unchecked Nature of the Discretion Vested in the Act’s Administrators Is Underscored by the Preclusion of Judicial Review of the Crucial Budget Projections that Determine the Magnitude of Required Reductions in Federal Spending....	31
II. THE ACT VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS BY DELEGATING TO THE COMPTROLLER GENERAL, AN OFFICIAL REMOVABLE BY CONGRESS, A SIGNIFICANT ROLE IN THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE ACT .....	33
A. Separation of Powers Principles Dictate that Congress May Not Both Make and Execute the Law .....	35
B. The Comptroller General Is Beholden to Congress by Virtue of the Congressional Removal Power and of His Complete Independence from the President .....	37
C. The Court Below Properly Struck Down the Act’s Grant of Powers to the Comptroller General, Rather than the Removal Provisions of the 1921 Act .....	43
CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	11, 24, 29
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters v. Connally</i> , 337 F.Supp. 737 (D.D.C. 1971) .....	13, 26, 29, 31
<i>Ameron v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al.</i> , Nos. 85-5226 and 85-5377 ( <i>slip op.</i> , 3rd Cir., March 27, 1986) .....	36
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) .....	11
<i>Bowles v. Willingham</i> , 321 U.S. 503 (1944) .....	31
<i>Bowsher v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983) .....	38
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buttfield v. Stranahan</i> , 192 U.S. 470 (1904) .....	13
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Commission</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932) .....	47
<i>Clark v. Kinnett</i> , 431 U.S. 950 (1977) .....	41
<i>Clark v. Valeo</i> , 559 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	41
<i>Consumer Energy Council v. FERC</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 463 U.S. 1216 (1983) .....	36
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939) .....	27, 28
<i>Delta Data Systems Corp. v. Webster</i> , 744 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	38
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .....	11, 26, 28
<i>Glidden v. Zdanock</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) .....	44
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	40, 41, 42
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839) .....	42
<i>Industrial Union Dept. v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	13, 17, 29, 30
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	10, 12
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958) .....	11
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States</i> , 754 F.2d 365 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	38
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971) .....	13
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	42, 43, 44
<i>National Cable Television Association v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974) .....	11
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Northern Pipeline Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) ..	10, 11
<i>Regan v. Time Inc.</i> , — U.S. —, 104 S.Ct. 3262 (1984) .....	47
<i>Springer v. Government of the Philippines</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928) .....	43, 44
<i>The Cargo of the Brig Aurora v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 382 (1812) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911) .....	33
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	47
<i>United States v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 220 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	38
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-operative</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	36
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, sections 1, 8 .....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, section 9, cl. 7 .....	10
U.S. Const. art. III .....	44
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, Pub. L. 99-177, 99 Stat. 1037 .....	1
Section 201 (a) (1) .....	22
Section 201 (b), amending Section 300 of Pub. L. 93-344 .....	3
Section 201 (b), amending Sections 301 (a) and (i) of Pub. L. 93-344 .....	3
Section 251 (a) (1) .....	3
Section 251 (a) (1) (C) .....	25
Section 251 (a) (2) .....	3, 22
Section 251 (a) (3) .....	3, 22
Section 251 (a) (3) (B) .....	4
Section 251 (a) (3) (C) .....	4
Section 251 (a) (3) (F) .....	4
Section 251 (a) (5) .....	3
Section 251 (a) (6) (A) .....	25
Section 251 (a) (6) (B) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Section 251 (a) (6) (C) .....	25
Section 251 (b) .....	3
Section 251 (c) .....	4
Section 252 (a) (1) .....	4
Section 252 (a) (3) .....	4
Section 252 (a) (6) (C) .....	4
Section 252 (b) .....	4
Section 252 (b) (1) - (3) .....	22
Section 253 .....	34
Section 254 (a) .....	25
Section 255 .....	22
Section 256 .....	22
Section 257 .....	22
Section 257 (4) .....	22
Section 257 (6) .....	25
Section 274 (a) - (c) .....	4
Section 274 (d) .....	32
Section 274 (f) .....	5
Section 274 (h) .....	4, 31
Budget and Accounting Act of 1921, Pub.L. 13, 42 Stat. 20 (codified at 31 U.S.C. 701, <i>et seq.</i> ).....	45, 46, 47
Congressional Budget and Impoundment Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-344, 88 Stat. 297 (1974) .....	2
2 U.S.C. 601 (a) (4) (1982) .....	34
2 U.S.C. 703 (b) .....	38
31 U.S.C. 703 (a) .....	37
31 U.S.C. 703 (e) (1) (B) .....	37
31 U.S.C. 1105 (f), as amended by Section 241 (b) ..	2
31 U.S.C. 3551-3556 .....	36
41 U.S.C. 601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	38

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:**

<i>Hearings on H.J. Res. 372 Before the Subcomm. on Legislation and National Security of the House Comm. on Gov't. Operations, 99th Cong., 1st Sess., 156-157 (1985) .....</i>	<i>1, 23, 24</i>
59 Cong. Rec. 8611 (1920) .....	46
131 Cong. Rec. S12082 (Sept. 25, 1985) .....	1
131 Cong. Rec. S12085 (Sept. 25, 1985) .....	1
131 Cong. Rec. S12900 (Oct. 8, 1985) .....	20
131 Cong. Rec. S12961 (Oct. 9, 1985) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
131 Cong. Rec. S12962 (Oct. 9, 1985) .....	16, 19, 20
131 Cong. Rec. S12966 (Oct. 9, 1985) .....	19
131 Cong. Rec. S12973 (Oct. 9, 1985) .....	19
131 Cong. Rec. S13092 (Oct. 10, 1985) .....	19
131 Cong. Rec. S13107 (Oct. 10, 1985) .....	19
131 Cong. Rec. S13108 (Oct. 10, 1985) .....	19
131 Cong. Rec. S14905 (Nov. 6, 1985) .....	24
131 Cong. Rec. S14906-07 (Nov. 6, 1985) .....	24
131 Cong. Rec. S14917 (Nov. 6, 1985) .....	19
131 Cong. Rec. S14919 (Nov. 6, 1985) .....	16
131 Cong. Rec. S17389 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	2, 16, 19, 20
131 Cong. Rec. S17390 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	19
131 Cong. Rec. S17410 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	20
131 Cong. Rec. S17425-26 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	15
131 Cong. Rec. S17427 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	15, 16
131 Cong. Rec. S17429 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	20
131 Cong. Rec. S17430 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	19, 20
131 Cong. Rec. S17431 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	20
131 Cong. Rec. S17435 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	20
131 Cong. Rec. S17441 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	19
131 Cong. Rec. S17442 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	30
131 Cong. Rec. H9607 (Nov. 1, 1985) .....	18, 19
131 Cong. Rec. H11881 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	16, 17
131 Cong. Rec. H11885 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	17
131 Cong. Rec. H11887 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	2
131 Cong. Rec. H11885-90 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	17
131 Cong. Rec. H11889 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	16
131 Cong. Rec. H11890 (Dec. 11, 1985) .....	19
 <i>BOOKS AND ARTICLES:</i>	
J. Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980) .....	13, 30
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 51, p. 22 (J. Madison) (Mc- Lean ed., New American Library, 1961) .....	30
<i>The Federalist</i> , No. 79, p. 472 (Hamilton) (Mc- Lean ed., New American Library, 1961) .....	39
<i>The Forecasters Flunk</i> , Time 42 (Aug. 27, 1984) ..	26
<i>What Good Are Economists?</i> , Newsweek 61 (Feb. 4, 1985) .....	26
<i>When Economic Forecasters Miss the Target</i> , U.S. News & World Report 80 (Nov. 12, 1984) .....	26
Wright, <i>Book Review</i> , 81 Yale L.J. 575 (1972) .....	13, 17
